

No. 17-1094

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NUTRACEUTICAL CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

TROY LAMBERT,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

GREGORY S. WESTON
ANDREW HAMILTON
THE WESTON FIRM
1405 Morena Blvd.
Suite 201
San Diego, CA 92110
(619) 798-2006
greg@westonfirm.com
andrew@westonfirm.com

JONATHAN A. HERSTOFF
HAUG PARTNERS LLP
745 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10151
(212) 588-0800
jherstoff@haugpartners.com

RONALD A. MARRON
COUNSEL OF RECORD
MICHAEL HOUCHIN
THE LAW OFFICES OF
RONALD A. MARRON, APLC
651 Arroyo Drive
San Diego, CA 92103
(619) 696-9006
(619) 564-6665 (fax)
ron@consumersadvocates.com
mike@consumersadvocates.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. Lambert’s Appeal Was Timely Under the Federal Rules and This Court’s Longstanding Precedents	8
A. Lambert Timely Sought Reconsideration Under Federal Civil Rule 59(e) and Under the District Court’s Order, Therefore Postponing the Time to Appeal Until After the District Court Disposed of the Reconsideration Motion	9
1. Lambert’s Written and Oral Requests for Reconsideration Were Timely Under Rule 59(e)	9
2. Because Lambert Filed a Rule 23(f) Petition Within 14 Days of the Denial of His Timely Filed Reconsideration Motion, the Appeal Was Timely	13
a. This Court’s Longstanding Precedents Confirm that Lambert’s Appeal Was Timely	13
b. The Federal Rules Confirm that Lambert’s Appeal Was Timely ...	17

- B. Lambert’s Appeal Was Also Timely Based on the Plain Language of Rule 23 19
 - 1. The District Court’s Reconsideration Decision Altered the Previous Decertification Order 19
 - 2. A Reconsideration Decision Triggers the 14-Day Period Under the Plain Language of Rule 23(f) 19
- II. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Recognized that Nonjurisdictional Claim-Processing Rules Are Generally Subject to Equitable Exceptions 20
 - A. The History of the Federal Rules Demonstrates that the Rules Are Designed to Be Flexible and Subject to Equitable Exceptions 21
 - B. The Federal Rules Further Demonstrate that They Are to Be Interpreted Against the Backdrop of Equitable Principles . . . 26
 - C. This Court’s Precedents Demonstrate that Nonjurisdictional Claim-Processing Rules Can Be Subject to Equitable Exceptions 27
 - D. Court-of-Appeals Case Law Further Shows that Nonjurisdictional Claim-Processing Rules Can Be Subject to Equitable Exceptions 33
- III. Rule 23(f) Is Subject to Equitable Exceptions Such as Equitable Tolling 34

A. The Federal Rules Confirm that Rule 23(f) Is Subject to Equitable Exceptions	35
1. The Purpose of Rule 23(f) Confirms that Tolling Is Available	35
2. Appellate Rule 3(a) Confirms that Equitable Exceptions Can Be Applied to Rule 23(f)	36
3. Applying Equitable Exceptions to Rule 23(f) Is Fully Consistent with Appellate Rules 26(b) and 2	38
4. Other Federal Rules Further Confirm that Rule 23(f) Is Subject to Equitable Exceptions	42
5. Nutraceutical’s Concessions Highlight that Rule 23(f) Is Subject to Equitable Exceptions	43
6. Nutraceutical’s Cited Authority Does Not Demonstrate that Rule 23(f) Is Insusceptible to Equitable Exceptions	44
7. Tolling Rule 23(f)’s Time Prescription During the Pendency of a Timely Filed Reconsideration Motion Fulfills the Purposes of the Rules, Whereas Failure to Do So Would Lead to Senseless Inefficiencies	46

B. The Importance of Interlocutory Review of Class-Certification Decisions Further Confirms that Rule 23(f) Is Subject to Equitable Exceptions	51
IV. Nutraceutical’s Challenge to the Ninth Circuit’s Factbound Application of Equitable Exceptions Here Is Not Fairly Included Within the Question Presented, and, in Any Event, Is Without Merit	52
A. Nutraceutical’s Factbound Challenge Is Beyond the Scope of the Question Presented and Therefore Should Not Be Considered	52
B. Even if Considered, Nutraceutical’s Factbound Challenge Is Without Merit . .	54
1. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Concluded that Equitable Tolling Is Warranted Here	56
2. The Facts of This Case Are Directly Analogous to <i>Thompson</i> , Which Applied the Unique-Circumstances Doctrine	57
CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	35
<i>Aspen Mining & Smelting Co. v. Billings</i> , 150 U.S. 31 (1893)	15
<i>Auto Servs. Co. v. KPMG, LLP</i> , 537 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Bankers Tr. Co. v. Mallis</i> , 435 U.S. 381 (1978)	31
<i>Becker v. Montgomery</i> , 532 U.S. 757 (2001)	31
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986)	21
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	28, 29, 30
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1452 (2017)	41
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996)	30, 44, 45, 46
<i>Carter v. Hodge</i> , 726 F.3d 917 (7th Cir. 2013)	34
<i>China Agritech, Inc. v. Resh</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1800 (2018)	50
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983)	50

<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006)	54
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005)	32, 33, 40
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	31
<i>Fry v. Pfler</i> , 551 U.S. 112 (2007)	53, 54
<i>Gelder v. Coxcom Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 966 (10th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Glover v. Standard Fed. Bank</i> , 283 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chi.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017)	29, 40
<i>Harris Truck Lines, Inc. v. Cherry Meat Packers, Inc.</i> , 371 U.S. 215 (1962)	28, 30, 44, 45
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	40
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 589 F.3d 1201 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	40, 41
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	16
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946)	21, 26

<i>Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs, Local 18 v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.3d 593 (6th Cir. 2016)	33
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	21, 48
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993)	53, 54
<i>Jaquay v. Principi</i> , 304 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	41
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby</i> , 135 S. Ct. 346 (2014)	32
<i>Khan v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 494 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2007)	29, 34
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997)	53, 54
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	18, 32, 44
<i>Legg v. Ulster Cty.</i> , 820 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2016)	34
<i>Liberty Oil Co. v. Condon Nat'l Bank</i> , 260 U.S. 235 (1922)	24
<i>Lichtenberg v. Besicorp Grp. Inc.</i> , 204 F.3d 397 (2d Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Limtiaco v. Camacho</i> , 549 U.S. 483 (2007)	16
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014)	21, 26

<i>Manrique v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1266 (2017)	32, 33
<i>Marie v. Allied Home Mortg. Corp.</i> , 402 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)	11
<i>In re Marietta Mem. Hosp.</i> , No. 17-0312, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 460 (6th Cir. Jan. 8, 2018)	47
<i>Martinez v. Sullivan</i> , 874 F.2d 751 (10th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>McNamara v. Felderhof</i> , 410 F.3d 277 (5th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016)	56
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017)	31, 35, 51, 52
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990)	16
<i>Mobley v. C.I.A.</i> , 806 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	29, 34
<i>Morse v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 151 (1926)	15
<i>Osterneck v. Ernst & Whinney</i> , 489 U.S. 169 (1989)	10, 28, 57, 58
<i>Red v. Kraft</i> , No. 2:10-cv-01028-GW-AGR (C.D. Cal.)	50
<i>Robertson v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 287 F. App'x 354 (5th Cir. 2008)	11

<i>Rodriguez v. Banco Cent.</i> , 790 F.2d 172 (1st Cir. 1986)	11, 12
<i>Schacht v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 58 (1970)	30, 42
<i>Smith v. Barry</i> , 502 U.S. 244 (1992)	31
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Rigsby</i> , 137 S. Ct. 436 (2016)	42
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 1180 (2007)	41
<i>Surowitz v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 383 U.S. 363 (1966)	32
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	32
<i>Thompson v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 375 U.S. 384 (1964)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	47
<i>United States v. Dieter</i> , 429 U.S. 6 (1976)	14, 27
<i>United States v. Eleven Vehicles, Their Equip. &</i> <i>Accessories</i> , 200 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000)	34
<i>United States v. Healy</i> , 376 U.S. 75 (1964)	14, 15, 27

<i>United States v. Ibarra</i> , 502 U.S. 1 (1991)	14, 27, 36
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 361 U.S. 220 (1960)	44, 45
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015)	21, 34
<i>White v. New Hampshire Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 455 U.S. 445 (1982)	10
<i>Wolfsohn v. Hankin</i> , 376 U.S. 203 (1964)	28, 44
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	53
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002)	26
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)	22

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	38, 52
28 U.S.C. § 1292(e)	38
28 U.S.C. § 2107(c)	45
Pub. L. No. 73-415, § 2, 48 Stat. 1064 (1934)	25

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 2	41, 42
Fed. R. App. P. 3(a)	36, 45
Fed. R. App. P. 3(a)(1)	36, 37

Fed. R. App. P. 3(a)(2)	36, 37
Fed. R. App. P. 3(a)(4)	37, 38
Fed. R. App. P. 4	17
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)	17
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)	36
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)	18
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(A)	17, 29
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(A)(iv)	11, 15, 17
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(5)(C)	40
Fed. R. App. P. 5	17, 38
Fed. R. App. P. 5(a)	36
Fed. R. App. P. 5(a)(2)	17
Fed. R. App. P. 5(d)(2)	37
Fed. R. App. P. 6	38
Fed. R. App. P. 6(b)(1)(A)	18
Fed. R. App. P. 6(b)(2)(A)(i)	18
Fed. R. App. P. 15(d)	33
Fed. R. App. P. 26(b)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 26(b)(1)	39
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8022	18
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8022(a)	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	5, 26, 32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(b)(2)	33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(b)(1)	1, 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(b)(1)(A)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(1)	42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3)	42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C)	4, 8, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(3)(B)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(a)	2, 9, 11, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(b)(1)	42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(c)(2)(B)	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 82	29
Fed. R. Crim. P. 45(b)	45
Sup. Ct. R. 12.6	41
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	53
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	41

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990) 27
- Henry P. Chandler, Some Major Advances in the
Federal Judicial System 1922-1947, 31 F.R.D.
307 (1962) 25
- Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) Advisory Committee’s Note to
1998 amendment 35, 38, 46, 51
- Thomas O. Main, *Traditional Equity and
Contemporary Procedure*, 78 Wash. L. Rev. 429
(2003) 25, 26, 27
- Oral Argument, *Lambert v. Nutraceutical Corp.*,
870 F.3d 1170 (2017) (No. 15-56423),
[https://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/media/
view.php?pk_id=0000030181](https://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/media/view.php?pk_id=0000030181) 11, 13, 58
- Philip A. Pucillo, *Timeliness, Equity, and Federal
Appellate Jurisdiction: Reclaiming the “Unique
Circumstances” Doctrine*, 82 Tul. L. Rev. 693
(2007) 28
- Stephen N. Subrin, *How Equity Conquered
Common Law: The Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure in Historical Perspective*, 135 U. Pa.
L. Rev. 909 (1987) 23, 24, 25
- 4 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal
Practice & Procedure* (4th ed. Apr. 2018 update)
. 24, 25, 30
- 16A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
Federal Practice & Procedure (4th ed. Apr. 2018
update) 29
